05-15-1998

FORM PT0-1595

1-31-92

Docket No. RD-32A



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Please record the authority original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

John J. Niedospial Jr. Mark E. Gabbard

Timothy J. Gabbard

Bracco Researcxh USA Inc. 305 College Road East Princeton, NJ 08540

Additional name(s)	of conveying pa	rty(ies) attacl	hed? [lyes	[X]	no
3. Nature of Conve					• .	

[X]Assignment

[]Merger

Security Agreement

[|Change of Name

Other

Execution Date (of Assignment):_

(of Application):_

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? | Yes [X]No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Attorney Docket No. RD-32A			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	0	102	198

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?

[] Yes

[X] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1]

concern	ing document should be mailed:	
Name:	Imre (Jim) Balogh	

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00

Please charge deposit account number:

Street Address: 276 Smith School Road

8. Deposit account number:

City: Perkasie

Internal Address:

State: PA ZIP 18944

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document

IMRE (JIM) BALOGH

Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]

OMBNo. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

05/13/1998 SSMITH 00000213 29087477

01 FC:\$81

40.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration received, we, John J. Niedospial, Jr., Mark E. Gabbard and Timothy J. Gabbard. residing 22 Yearling Way, Burlington, NJ 08016; 3951 Trace Hollow Run, Salisbury, MD 21804; and 3951 Trace Hollow Run, Salisbury, MD 21804, respectively, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Bracco Research USA Inc., a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 305 College Road East, Princeton, NJ 08540. and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries in and to all of our inventions and any and all improvements thereof disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled UNIVERSAL STOPPER which

[X]	is being executed on even date herewith
[]	was filed on

and the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patent application and any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application and any patent applications claiming subject matter common thereto or corresponding thereto filed in the United States and/or foreign countries including all rights to claim priority and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on said applications in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions of such Letters Patent.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and we authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Bracco Research USA Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Bracco Research USA Inc., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Bracco Research USA Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications with respect thereto, including divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Bracco Research USA Inc.,

PATENT Page 1 of 2 REEL: 9160 FRAME: 0225 make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Bracco Research USA Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the dates indicated below:

John Midospil JOHN L MEDOSPIAL, JR

Date: Agril 2, 1998

Mark E. GABBARD

Date: 4-2-98

TMATY / (place)
TIMOTHY J. GABBARD

Date: 4/2/98

PATENT Page 2 of 2 REEL: 9160 FRAME: 0226